

FORM OF NOTICE OF THE CONFIRMATION BY A LOCAL AUTHORITY OF A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 76 OF AND THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AS EXTENDED BY SECTION 10 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (NO.2) ACT, 1960, AS RESPECTS ALL OF THE LAND TO WHICH THE COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER RELATES TO BE PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 78 (1) OF THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AS AMENDED BY THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS, 2000-2021.

## COMPULSORY ACQUISITION OF LAND DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL (LETTERKENNY 2040 STRATEGIC URBAN REGENERATION SITE) COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2021

Donegal County Council has, on the 17th day of October 2022, made a confirmation order confirming the abovenamed compulsory purchase order as respects the land described in the Schedule hereto. The said order, as so confirmed, authorises Donegal County Council to acquire the said land compulsorily. It will become operative three weeks from the date of publication of this notice. A copy of the order as so confirmed and of the map referred to in it may be seen at all reasonable hours (from 9.00am to 12.30pm and 1.00pm to 4.30pm from Monday to Friday) at the Council's Offices at:-

- (a) The Planning Department, County House, The Diamond, Lifford, F93 Y622 and
- (b) The Public Services Centre, Letterkenny, F92 TNY3 and
- (c) At all hours on the Council's website at www.donegalcoco.ie/services/planning/

An application for judicial review of the decision of the Board under Order 84 of the Rules of the Superior Courts (S.I. No. 15 of 1986) may be made to the High Court within eight weeks of the date of publication of this notice in accordance with Sections 50 and 50A of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended).

## **SCHEDULE**

Number on map deposited at the offices of Donegal County Council	Quantity, description and situation of the land			Owners or	Lessees	Occupiers
	Area in Hectares	Location	Description of property	Reputed Owners	or Reputed Lessees	
1a	0.434	Letterkenny	Agricultural Land	Patrick J Callaghan	None	Owner
2a	0.5031	Letterkenny	Commercial Premises and Curtilage	Electricity Supply Board	None	Owner
2b	0.080.0	Letterkenny	Commercial Premises and Curtilage	Electricity Supply Board	None	Owner
2c	0.0294	Letterkenny	Commercial Premises and Curtilage	Electricity Supply Board	None	Owner
2d	0.0407	Letterkenny	Commercial Premises and Curtilage	Electricity Supply Board	None	Owner
2e	0.0016	Letterkenny	Road Plot	Electricity Supply Board	None	Donegal County Council
3a	0.0085	Letterkenny	House and House Curtilage	Edmund Cassidy	None	Owner
3b	0.0142	Letterkenny	House and House Curtilage	Edmund Cassidy	None	Owner

Dated this 25th day of October 2022

Monica O'Donnell,
Assistant Staff Officer,
Community Development & Planning Services,
Donegal County Council,
County House, Lifford, Co. Donegal.

Donegal People's Press 25x5 (147) GF